is held within three months of the close of the Company’s fiscal year ending March 31. In accor-
dance with customary practice in Japan, appropriations of retained earnings are not accrued in the
financial statements for the year to which they relate, but are recorded in the succeeding fiscal year
after stockholders’ approval has been obtained.

As is customary practice in Japan, the payment of bonuses to directors and corporate auditors is
made out of retained earnings instead of being charged to income for the year and constitutes a part
of the appropriations cited above.

7. Stockholders’ Equity

¥100,897 $  839,409
76,153 633,552
20,283 168,744
6,283 52,271
7,167 59,626

12,989 108,062
¥223,772 $1,861,664

39

Finance Leases
Finance leases transactions excluding those in which ownership rights to the leased property would
be transfered to the lessees for the years ended March 31, 2003 and 2002 were as follows:

(Lessee)
The following pro forma amounts represent the acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation, and
net book value of leased assets at March 31, 2003 and 2002.

Millions of Yen

2003 2002
Acquisition Accumulated Net book Acquisition Accumulated Net book

cost depreciation value cost depreciation value

Equipment ..... ¥2,296 ¥(1,036) ¥1,260 ¥4,401 ¥(2,406) ¥1,995
Fixture ..... 4,606 (2,788) 1,818 4,944 (3,039) 1,905
Other ..... 32 (23) 9 37 (19) 18

Total ..... ¥6,934 ¥(3,847) ¥3,087 ¥9,382 ¥(5,464) ¥3,918

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

Acquisition Accumulated Net book
At March 31, 2003 cost depreciation value

Equipment ..... $19,102 $  (8,619) $10,483
Fixture ..... 38,319 (23,195) 15,124
Other ..... 266 (191) 75

Total ..... $57,687 $(32,005) $25,682

Future minimum lease payments:
Thousands of

Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2003 2002 2003
Due within one year ..... ¥1,222 ¥1,639 $10,166
Due after one year ..... 1,910 2,450 15,890

Total ..... ¥3,132 ¥4,089 $26,056

Annual lease payments excluding sub lease transactions for the years ended March 31, 2003,
2002 and 2001 amounted to ¥1,133 million ($9,426 thousand), ¥1,751million and ¥1,851 mil-
lion, respectively.

Depreciation for the years ended March 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001 amounted to ¥1,133 mil-